N AS.D. AWARD

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SECURITIES DEALERS

In the Matter of the Arbitration Between

Name ~F Clasmant

Jacob Palterovich

05-03622
Name of Respondents
Biltmore Securities, Inc.
Howard Gostfrand
Thomas Pronestl
REPRESENTATION

For claimant Jacob Palterovich ("claimant™) appeared Dan Brecher. Esq. of the Law Offices of
Dan Brecher tocated in New York, New York.

For respondents Biltmore Securities, Inc. ("Biltmore”), Howard Gostfrand ("Gostfrand”) and
Thomas Pronesti ("Pronesti”) appeared Hartley T. Bemstein, Esq, of Bemstein & Wasserman,
LLP located in New Yoark. New York.

CASE INFORMATION

Statement of Claim was filed on July 26. [995. Claimant’s Submission Agreement was Signeg
on July 20, 1995.

Joint Staiement of Answer was filed by Biltmore, Gosttrand and Pronesti on: October 6. 1993,
Gostfrand's Submission Agreement was signed on August 22, 1995. Pronesti’s Submission
Agreement was signed on August 22, (995, Biltmore did not file an executed Submission
Agreement.

HEARING INFORMATION

Pre-Hearing Conference: March 25, 1996 - Une Arbitrator
April 17, 1596 - Fuil Panel

Heasing Dates/Sessions: July 24, 1996 - Two Sessions
July 25, 1996 - Two Sessions

September 30, 1996 - Two Sessions




QOctober [, 1996 - Two Sessions
October 2. 1996 - One Session

The hearing conducted on July 24, 199 was held at the City Midday Club located at 140
Broadway located in New York. New York. The hearing conducted on July 25. (996 was held
at the Downtown Association located at 60 Pine Street located in New York, New York. The
hearines eoandnered an September 300 1996, October 1. 1996 and October 2. 199€ were held at
the offices of the National Association of Securities Dealrs, Inc. located in New York, New
York.

CASE SUMMARY

Claimant alleged that. in October {994, after receiving a "cold call”. he opened a cash account
with Gostfrand at Biltmere. Claimant further alleged that speculative securities were purchased
for his account which were unsuitable considering his financial circumstances. investment
objectives, limited expenence and personal circumstances. Claimant asserted that respondents
made fraudulent representations concerning Telecom Argn. & France. Harmony Holding Corp. .
United Leisure Corp, United Restaurants Inc., United Restaurants Warranis and Dualstar Tech
Corp. Claimant further asserted that respondents sold him unsuitable securities. charged
excessive commissions. markups and markdowns on transactions in his account, made
unauthorized transactions and retused to permit him to sell shares in violation of Section [ of
the NASD Rules of Fawr Practice.

Claimant asserted that Gosifrand effected transactions without telling him the true facts regarding
such transactions and without authority. Claimant also asserted that respondents failed to follow
instructions and failed to sel! securities as he requested. Claimant maintained that all trades in
his account in 1994 - 1995 were without his informed consent. Claimant also maintained that
Gostfrand and Biltmore were never given discretionary authority and, therefore. the trades
constitute 4 marerial breach of his customer agreement with respondents and a violation of
Section 15 of the NASD Rules of Fair Practice.

Claimant also alleged that Biltmore and Pronesti failed to supervise and controt Gostfrand; that
respondents were negligent: that respondents churned his account; that respondents violated
Section 18 of the NASD Rules of Fair Practice; and that respondents knowingiy and intentionally
misrepresented the quality of the sccurities purchased. the commissions charged and the
reputation of the (irm.

Respondents dented all allegations of wrongdoing comtained in the Statement of Claim.
Respondents maintained that claimant was apprised of all of the risks of his investments; that
respondents did not charge excessive markups or markdowns; that respondents did not chumn
claimant’s account: and that the panel is not authorized to award attorney’s fees.

As affirmativ 2 defenses, respondents maintained ** at claimant authorized and directed each and
every transaction: that respondents did not violate any applicable law or rule: that respondents
made no misrepresentation or omission to claimant: that respondents did not act neglhigently in
handling claimant's account: that respondents did not breach any fiduciary duty owed to




claimant: that each and every transaction for claimant’'s iccount was suitable given claimant's
financial starus and stated investment objectives: that Biltmore properly supervised its account
executives with regard 1o claimant’'s account: that respondents did not breach any agreement with
claimant; and that respondents did not "churn” claimant’s accousi.

RELIEF REQUESTED

Claimant requested an award of: $112.531.00 for his out-of-pocket loss; 519,063,/ m nterest
from December 5. {994 through October 23. 1996, plus interest at 9% thereafter until paid:
$34,475.00 in chuming commissions; expert witness fees and expenses of $6,004.51: and
$83,045.00 in atromeys’ fees calculated as one third the total amount thar should be awarded
against the respondents or, in the alternative, attornevs’ fees in the amount of $45,509.52.

Respandents requested that the panel dismiss claimant’s claims in their entirety,

OTHER ISSUES CONSIDERED & DECIDED

The panei made ithe following rulings concerning respondent Biltmore. wno did not file an
gxecuted Submission Agreement in this matter:

1. Pursuant to Section ! of the Code of Arbitration Procedure (the "Code"), the
panel found subject matter jurisdiction over this entire controversy.

2. The panel found that Biltmore was a member of the NASD at the time this
controversy arose, Consequently, the panel found personal jurisdiction over
Biltmore pursuant to Section 12(a) of the Code.

3. The panel found that Biltmore was required to file a properly executed Subinission
Agreement pursuant to Section 25(b) of the Code.

The parties have agreed that the award in this matter may be executed in counterparnt copies or
that a handwrirtenn, signed award may be entered. In either case, the parties have agreed to
receive conformed copies of the award while the originals remain on file with the NASD.

Subsequent to the hearings in this martter. respondents made 3 motion (o strike the testimony of
claimant’s expert witness and to dismiss afl of claimant’s ciaims. The panel considered this
motion and has ruled that it be denied.

AWARD

After considering the pleadings. the testimony. the evidence presented at the hearing and the
post-hearing subrmissions. the undersigned arbitrators have decided in full and final resolution
of the issues sui .aitted tor determination as follow -

i Claimani is hereby awarded acmai damages in the amount of $130.000.00.
inclusive of interest, assessed as follows:




a. Biltmore be and hereby is liable and shall pay claimant the sum of
$63.000.00.

b, Biltmore and Gosrfrand be and hereby are jointly and severaily Hable and
shall pay claimant the sum of 532.500.00.

Biltinore and Pronesti be and hereby are jointly aad severally [iable and
shall pay claimant the sum of $32,500.00.

]

Il

The panel hereby tinds that respondents committed fraud and, therefore, claimant
is awarded the sum of S30.000.00. rcpresenting attomeys’ fees, assessed as

follows:

a. Biltmore be and hereby is liable and shall pay claimant the sum of
$15.000.00.

b. Biltmore and Gostfrand be and hereby are jointly and severaily liable and

shall pay claimant the sum of $7,500.00.

c. Biltmore and Pronesti be and hereby are jointly and severally liabie and
shall pay claimant the sum of $7.5G0.00.

3. Each party shall bear their own costs, except that respondents be and hereby are
jointly and severaily liable and shall pay claimant the sum of $750.00 to reimburse
claimant for the hearing session deposit previously paid to the NASD.

4, All other claims are hereby denied.
FORUM FE
Pursuant to Section 43(c) of the Code of Arbitration Procedure. the arbitrators have determined

that the NASD shall retain the $200.00 filing fee previously paid by claimant and have assessed
the following forum fees:

1 pre-heanng conference {one arbitrator) x $300.00 =% 300.00
1 pre-hearing conference (full panel) x $750.00 =% 730.00
@ hearing sessions x $730.00 = $6,750.00
Total forurn fees asscssed = §7,800.00

Respoadents Biltmore. Gostfrand and Pronesti be and hereby are jointly and severally liable for
the sumn of $7.800.00, representing the total amount of forum fees assessed. Claimant
previously depcited $750.00 wita the NASD a.d .herefo e, Biltmore, Gostfrand "nd Pronesti
shall pay $7.050.00 to the NASD. representing the total amount of forum fees outstanding.

Fees are payable to the National Assoctatton of Securities Dealers, Inc.
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© fames Dolan, Bsg.
Wﬁrbﬁc Arbrtrator

Jolic J. Castro, Jr.
Puohlic Arbitrator

Frad Shinagal
Industry Arbitrator

Date of Decision; __January 17, 1997

1, Jaumes Dolan, Esq., do herchy affirm, pursuant to Artiele 7507 of the Civil Practice Law and
Rules, that 1 am the mdividual described herein and who caectted this instrument which is my

award,
M,,

J@ Dolan, Bsq




Copcurrin itrators’ Sienature

James Dolan, Esq.
Chairperson-Public Arbitrator
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B/

Fred Shinagel
Industry Arbitrator

Date of Decision: Januarv 17, 1997

I, Juiio J. Castro, Jr., do hereby affirm. pursuant to Article 7507 of the Civi) Practice Law and
Rules, that I am the individual described herein and who executed this instrument which is my
award.




CUITIN i rs’ Signagure

James Dolan. Esg.
Chairperson-Pubiic Arbitrator

Julio J. Castro, Jr.
Public Arbitrator

/—W )
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Fred Shinagel
Industry Arbitrator

Date of Decision;  Jdnuary L7, 199/

I, Fred Shinagel, do hereby affirm, pursuant to Article 7507 of the Civil Practice Law and
Rules, that I am the individual described herein and who executed this instrument which 1s my
award.

)

L.

Fred Shinagel




